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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE 


SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE 
N/S Black Friars Road, 48' E of * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Chesworth Road 
(1315 Black Friars Road) * OF 

1st Election District * BAL TIMORE COUNTY 
1st Council District 

* 
Westview Swimming Club, Inc., LegatOwner 
T-Mobile Northeast, LLC, Contract Lessee. * Case No. 2009-0161-SPHXA 

Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing, Special Exception, and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, 

Westview Swimming Club, Inc., and T-Mobile Northeast, LLC (Petitioner or T-Mobile), 

Contract Lessee, of a portion of the property located at 1315 Black Friars Road in the Catonsville 

area of Baltimore County. Petitioner requests a special hearing to confirm (1) that the property 

meets the 3 acre requirement in Baltimore County Zoning Regulations B.C.Z.R. Section 

426.9.C.2; (2) that the 30' rear yard setback requirement in Section IB01.2.C.1(a) does not apply 

because the rear yard abuts the Baltimore Beltway - Interstate 695 (1-695); (3) that the 

tower/facility is distinct and separate from any existing use, and can under B.C.Z.R. Section 

102.2 share yard space with the concession pavilion and swimming pool; and (4), that these 

existing uses operated by the swim club are nonconforming. Petitioner also requests special 

exception approval pursuant to Sections 1BOl.l.C(24), 426 and 502.1 of the (B.C.Z.R.) for a 

wireless telecommunications tower/facility compound to be located on the Westview Swimming 

Club property. In the event I determine that any of the special hearing relief requested above 



cannot meet the requirements, Petitioner has filed, in the alternative, a Petition for Variance, 

pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Sections 307.1, 426.9.C.l(a), IB01.2.C.l(a), and 102.2 to approve the 

telecommunications tower area as suitable and adequate and to allow a rear yard setback of as 

close as 9 feet in lieu of 30 feet and as little as 0 feet in lieu of a maximum of 80 feet (front yard 

to the front yard separating the uses and structures). The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on the two-page site plan submitted, which was accepted into 

evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit lA and IB. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing were Amy Bird, Esquire, T-Mobile's consulting 

Zoning Manager; Rajkanwar Brar, consulting radio frequency (RF) engineer; Michael McGarity, 

Wireless Services Manager at Daft McCune Walker Inc. (DMW), and Mitchell Kellman, 

Director of Zoning Services at DMW, appeared as witnesses on behalf of T-Mobile. DMW, 

among other things, prepared the site plan for the property. Also appearing were Gregory E. 

Rapisarda, Esquire and Robert W. Cannon, Esquire, counsel for Petitioner. Prior to the hearing, 

I received letters from Stephen D. Whistler, President of the Westview Park Improvement & 

Civic Association, and Timothy R. Pyle, who resides in Westview Park Community, indicating 

their support of the requested zoning relief. 

Testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner disclosed that the subject property is 

currently being operated as the Westview Swimming Club, Inc. l The property is zoned D.R.S.S, 

and encompasses three (3) commonly owned and used contiguous lots of 2.16 acres, .162 acres, 

and .688 acres, totaling 3.01 acres. In this regard, DMW prepared a description of the property 

that illustrates that the property is 3.01 acres located on the northeast comer of Chesworth Road 

I The site plan and letters of support (Petitioner's Exhibits 5a and 5B) evidence that the property is also referred to 
as the Crosby Crossing Swim Club. The pool and related improvements have operated at this location for many 
years and serve as accessory uses to the adjacent residential subdivision. 
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and Black Friars Road and offers such amenities as existing swimming pools, parking lot, a 

concession stand, and several outbuildings, including a pool maintenance building and a 

pavilion. The property sits directly next to the 1-695 and has a barrier wall running alongside its 

eastern property line. The property is therefore surrounded by public roads on three (3) sides 

(west, north, and east), and a residential property abuts the parking lot on the property's southern 

boundary. 

Messrs. Brar, McGarity, and Kellman were offered by Petitioner's counsel and received 

as experts in their respective fields. Their testimony can be summarized as follows: T-Mobile 

has a federal license that requires it to provide coverage for wireless services in Baltimore. T-

Mobile identified a coverage gap in this area of Catonsville through receipt of customer 

complaints, and through a computer aided analysis using specially designed software. Mr. Brar, 

the RF Engineer, identified an area within the larger coverage gap, from which antennas can be 

used to fill in the coverage gap. This smaller area within the coverage gap is called a search ring. 

T-Mobile's site acquisition specialists conducted an extensive search for an appropriate site to 

either co-locate antennas on existing structures or to build a new facility. Two existing structures 

were identified in the search ring and were ruled out. The first, a lattice tower at the Woodlawn 

Fire Department, a critical County infrastructure, prohibits co-location. The second, a 45-foot 

tall building at the Village Oaks Apartment Complex, was ruled out by RF engineers as not 

being tall enough to provide adequate coverage. T-Mobile also sought to use commercial 

property, but only one such property existed in the search ring. This one commercial property 

was in the northernmost portion of the search ring, and was ruled out by RF engineers because it 

was too close to an existing tower. Lacking existing structures for co-location, and having ruled 

out the only commercial property, Petitioner identified the subject property, a large residentially 
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zoned property, on which T-Mobile proposes the construction of a 107-foot tall unlighted 

monopole inside a 40' x 20' equipment compound, surrounded by a 6-foot tall board-on-board 

fence at the eastern edge of the property across from the existing one-story concession stand and 

seating pavilion as illustrated on Exhibits 1a and 1B. 

In this regard, T-Mobile conducted a technical analysis to determine the necessary height 

fora new tower at the property. Originally, T-Mobile proposed a 130' monopole, but during its 

significant community outreach, as well as the Baltimore County Tower Review Committee 

(TRC) process, T-Mobile agreed to reduce the height to 107'. Mr. Brar testified that a 107' 

monopole would allow T-Mobile to occupy the top position on the tower and would still allow 

for two (2) additional carriers to be co-located on the tower. Mr. Brar also testified that changing 

the design to a stealth monopole with antennas on the inside2 would require that T-Mobile either 

(1) occupy the top two (2) positions on the tower, thus eliminating a co-location opportunity for 

a future carrier, or (2) increase the height in order to provide the same coverage objective and the 

same future co-location opportunities. Additionally, a monopole at 107' satisfied the community, 

which supports the facility, as evidenced by the letters introduced as Petitioner's Exhibits 5A and 

5B. The TRC unanimously approved the facility in April 2008. The TRC's independent analyst, 

Columbia Telecommunications Corporation, specifically noted in its final report that the "use of 

stealth design to allow a monopole to better blend in with its surroundings would likely not have 

much effect to minimize the appearance of the structure." See Petitioner's Exhibit 4. 

2 The Office of Planning submitted comments, which Petitioner received on the day before the hearing, that 
recommended conditions of approval that (1) the monopole be stealthed to include all antennas within the pole, (2) 
the monopole be painted a brownish color to match a utility pole near the property, and (3) the Petitioner provides 
"Class A screening" on the south side of the facility . 
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1 find the visibility of the facility has been minimized by its location on the property. The 

facility is set back from the surrounding properties. The facility is surrounded on the north side 

by fencing, the west side by an existing two-story concession stand, the east side by the tall 1-695 

sound barrier wall, and a larger parking lot on the south side. The facility will be primarily 

viewed from the southern portion of the property, which is also the location of an existing 10' 

wide access gate. The existing access gates prevent full "Class A" screening on the southern 

,side of the facility, but landscape screening along the southern side, opposite the existing access 

gates, will reduce visibility. At the hearing, Petitioner marked the site plan with the locations of 

future landscaping on either side of the existing access gates. The proposed landscaping will be 

a condition of approval. Testimony and other evidence showed that painting the tower brown, as 

the Office of Planning had suggested, would not reduce the visibility, or reduce any visual 

impact in this particular case. 

The facility sits more than 200' from all residential property lines, as required by 

B.C.Z.R. Section 426.6.A. Additionally, a rear yard setback of 30' is required under IB01.2.C, 

and the facility sits I' off the rear yard (eastern) property line. Mr. McGarity testified that this is 

not a typical "rear yard" because it abuts a 22' right-of-way leading to the 1-695 barrier wall. On 

the other side of the barrier wall lies a 38' right-of-way, leading to 130' of paved intrastate. On 

the other side of 1-695 is a 50' right-of-way before it adjoins the nearest residential property. 

Evidence showed that despite a l' setback (eastern boundary), 242' actually exists between the 

facility and the closest eastern residential property. Between the facility's location on the 

property, and the facility's proximity to other properties, substantial evidence showed the visual 

impact has been mitigated. Furthermore, T-Mobile adduced additional testimony and other 
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evidence to confirm that the facility would comply with each of the relevant and applicable 

provisions of the B.C.Z.R. 

Consequently, I have examined the proposal in the context ofB.C.Z.R Sections 426 and 

502.1, and find that the Petitioner produced strong and substantial evidence at the hearing that 

the proposed facility is appropriate at the property, meets the County's requirements for a new 

tower, and will have little negative impact on the surrounding community. Therefore, 1 am 

persuaded to grant the Petition for Special Exception for the use area set forth on Petitioner's 

Exhibits lA and IB for T-Mobile to build the facility. 

Petitioner, as outlined above, also sought relief through, and adduced substantial evidence 

to support, its Petition for Special Hearing. First, substantial evidence showed that the three (3) 

lots have been treated as a single lot and are merged for zoning purposes. See Friends of the 

Ridge, et al v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, 352 Md. 645 (1999). The property is more 

than 3 acres. Second, the 30' rear yard setback for all D.R5.5 zones, pursuant to B.C.Z.R 

Section IB01.2.C.l, does not apply to a rear yard line abutting 1-695 and abutting, literally, 
\ 

hundreds of feet in right-of-ways. Furthermore, Petitioner presented substantial evidence to 

show that the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R is met by placing the facility on the eastern border, 

next to the 1-695 right-of-ways. Third, the location of the facility on the property makes clear 

that there will be no overlapping use between the approximately 800 square foot space needed 

for the special exception area used by the facility and its access, and the existing use of the 

property as a swim club. Because the use area for the facility and its access will not overlap with 

any existing use on the property (i.e., pool and concession stand), there is no prohibition under 

B.C.Z.R Section 102.2 for such a dual use. By way of example, this situation could be 

compared to a wireless cell tower that is surrounded by a farmers agriculturally used field. 
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Finally, the existing pool and related outbuildings have been and likely are permitted uses. 

Given the limited use area for the facility, and the property's lack of any prior zoning actions, the 

pool and all existing uses are essentially nonconforming for the purposes of approving the 

facility. 

Finally, Petitioner requested alternative variance relief, in the event that any of the special 

hearing relief was not granted. Because of my finding in favor of the special hearing relief, the 

petition for variance will be dismissed. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the Petitions for Special Hearing and 

Exception shall be granted. The Petition for Variance has been determined to be unnecessary 

and shall be dismissed as moot. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this 

___.::-1-'7'-ut day of March, 2009, that the Petition for Special Hearing to confirm (1) 

that the minimum lot requirement contained in Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

Section 426.9.C.2; (2) that the 30' rear yard setback requirement in Section IB01.2.C.l(a) does 

not apply because the rear yard abuts the Baltimore Beltway - Interstate 695; (3) that the 

tower/facility is distinct and separate from any existing use, and can under B.C.Z.R. Section 

102.2 share yard space with the concession and swimming pool; and (4), that these existing uses 

operated by the swim club are nonconforming, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for approval for a 

wireless telecommunications tower/facility to be located on the Westview Swimming Club 

property, pursuant to Sections IB01.1.C.24, 426 and 502.1 of the (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1 A and 1 B, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance, filed in the alternative, 

pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Sections 307.1, 426.9.C.l(a), 1B01.2.C.l(a), and 102.2, to approve a 

telecommunications tower area as suitable/adequate and to allow a rear yard setback of as close 

as 9 feet in lieu of 30 feet and as little as 0 feet in lieu of a maximum of 80 feet (front yard to 

front yard separating the structures/uses), be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that all relief is subject to the following restrictions: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this is at 
its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein 
shall be rescinded. 

2. 	 Compliance with B.C.Z.R. Section 426.6.D that requires an owner of the tower to 
submit to the Code Official written certification, every five (5) years, from a 
professional engineer that the tower and any structural housing equipment for the 
tower meets all applicable Building Code and safety requirements. 

3. 	 Petitioner shall provide landscape screening along the southern side of equipment 
compound on either side of the existing access gates as shown on Petitioner's 
Exhibit 1A. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code and filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Zoning er 
of Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAMJ. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner March 17, 2009 

Gregory E. Rapisaarda, Esquire 

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire 

Saul Ewing, LLP 

Lockwood Place, 500 East Pratt Street 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


. IN RE: 	PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL'HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE 
N/S Black Friars Road, 48' E of Chesworth Road, 
(1315 Black Friars Road) 
1SI Election District - 151 Council District 
Westview Swimming Club, Inc., Legal Owner; 

T-Mobile Northeast, LLC, Contract Lessee - Petitioners 

Case No. 2009-0161·SPHXA 


Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petitions 
for Special Hearing and Exeption have been granted with restrictions and the Variance is dismissed as . 
moot, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds.the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal tp 
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further infonnation on 

,. filing an appeal, please contact the Department of PennitsandDeve!opment Management office at 887-: .. 
3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 

WJW;dlw for Baltimore County 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Amy Bird, Esquire and Rajkanwar Brar, T-Mobile Northeast, LLC, 

12050 Baltimore Avenue, Beltsville, MD 20705 


Michael McGarity and Mitchell Kellman, Daft McCune Walker Inc., 

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21286 


Stephen D. Whisler, President, Westview Park Improvement & Civic Association, 

6400 Baltimore National Pike, Box 537, Catonsville, MD 21228 


Timothy R. Pyle, 6122 MoorefieldRoad, Catonsville, MD 21228 

People's Counsel; Office ofPlanning;DEPRM; File 


Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410"887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• • Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 13.sBlac Ie.. ~ ~DAd 
which is presently zoned )) R 5 , S . 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and/Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and pial attached hereto. and 
made a part hereof, herebypetilion for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulatiorw of Baltiry;ore 
County, to deterlTlme whether or not the zo.mng .com.mlssloner s.h.OUld approve '1 s'~e c::t++jlc J., jIlr1e.rrf for u::orc1h.rl119)

10 J.k--,,~ <h ~~~~~~.a- ..~. .•.• ,' 

~4~)~/::i:r~)~:!::~~··~lftoz/[J0(<0
~~~<~~~Jiuu,,~~~ . (Uq~Jj(,)-tkr:l:a..~· 

Property is t6 6e;1'osted and advertised as prescribed'tythe zoning regulations.' - OV~,-
I, or we, agree to. pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, pesting, etc, and further agree to and are to. be bDunded by the 
zoning regulatiDns and restrictiens Df Baltimore CDunty adDpted pursuant to. the zoning law for Baltimore County 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties Df 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the preperty which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

LegaIOwner(s): 

Name Type or Print . 

Signature 

I ~ 15' BllTCk f1<1A-R.S ~, 0~ ~)'-3'1.;;)( 
Address elephone No. 

~CJfi'4 rn& dJ/~{? 
City Stale Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

~. J' I?JUd 4-/0-703- (;5ff1 
~~~ , 
J:l. Q 50 Da-eJ,mfr\L ~ 

A08ress 'f Telephone No 

lSAUlMoR{ t1D 2.IUZ. . PuJ1sJt11..t. In/) a o,D5 . 
City State Zip Code Cily State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ---:-­

Reviewed B.y Date,JL fl.-[ 6 :;(08
REV 9/15/98 

fhre- "110- ;os~'S91 
Telephone No 

Mb dD70S 
State Zip Code 

4JO-$32~ggU, 
Telephone No 

AttornEW For Petitioner: 

Signa e 

5AUL_£WJ~_. 
Company . 

506 (.. Pe..Af1" Sr. 
Address 
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______ _ 

~·qIOpto 
Telephone No.

roD -acr705 
State 

Petition for Special Exception 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 13/S ~k lizt::lI~ i d 
which is presently zoned 7)RS-;,?

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
mad~ a part. hereof, her!;}by petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein descriped property for 

-:J/x_Lptt>provt' ,\ ' , -.J.- l -M_
7w~v~l.eCDfl\mUJ'11c~h~ i~ >~'l ~ ~t;'~ 
~ (A 10we( a;,j 5trvdureJ 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

INoIe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner($}: 

541 
Name - Type or Print 

~sv;/~ crJ) f)1J;.)'l! 
Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: ' 131 S" £>1 A-dC ~I~S M 
Address Telephone No. 

t?t-htllj V{ 74 ,;)./ J-;}"? 

Signa 

~ 810 "'T WCZl:= 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted; 

SAUL EWING- 703' (ps'l-L 
Company 

500 r;. PIU.;rT ST. ~ID-332··88('
Address Telephone No. Telephone No. 

EAttIMofl.E MD 2,2.02.. 
City State Zip Code Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATEC LENGTH OF HEARING '-I Hr5. 

:JL Cate /Z/o~!OK 

'fID ~ 

~ 

ullh (jlo7QS 
State 

Case No. 

~e;; 09//5/91 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 
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. to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 
. for the property located at. t~'s B/Q.tk rei c.t'S ~ J. . 

~vhieh is presently zoned DR. S". £ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat aHached· hereto and made a part 
hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ( _) '\) / (Se...-e' cd+ad,~~ 

5};1I2'" q(C.)(2) ,801,2... C (1)(0..) anof ICJZ.Z. -r ~.1 1,­- '::15 '1' .....,. ) _ - . tOr INOrOIt'1,9 

.Te.le: Co mfYWn.1 CQ~IO(lS -towef-·£ire._<\' ~fuhe 4derlV'i,nJas acle~\)~-k by t-~ ron.:J _CONlfl1iSSIOn.o 

It) lieu oC fhere'1ulrcJ-~Q.-C~'SfdhJ+o 4110'/.0 a re"-ryard ~kc* oP 0..3 clos~ a...:s q f4. if) Ileu 
of=. 3 0 ~1-' o,n~ ct.:::; I;Hk.·a.s CJ t='+. }11 lieu of: Cl /Ylo.Xit'>'l()f'r/of8fJr.J.Cr;.C1rr1~("(){Cr;orrJ..j/arJ 

·-1-0 (:r0ffi-yCtrd 5~fC'rcdln5 the sfru:..flJtc.j/v:Jf!.). _ ­
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 

orpracticaldiffiCUltY).f/;~'.~ ttl ~Oii:rz~~ ~ ~~~'~ :-.J 
tkwrf~ ~. ,'1-1' '... -~.Mil:f ~~ _ U '~ . --: - L1 -­

~ Pr '"d ''C<>.l Do'; w l+ytH~,.j..j,f;b< def'r"",..J .t:<'-/ Ilgtron",. '. .' , 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . V . ­
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopte,d pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Sig 

-$c-- heY! Sh der [or i4S:Jv/(W 5w/'tlI ...~'/,\, &6AmI B:rJ k J-i1Db<\e,
Name - ype or :rint _ Q ) P'l.S ,'(:fen -;­s,g";I"~ ~-

l(/O-103-C54(,1 () 50 &, WJ.:.....e., II 
Address ~ Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

2010'S'Be\t;lV~\\~
City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address . Telephone No. 

6"0 <\Is';~lfe.. 
City Zip Code 

Signature 

"S-J ~1.o\J~ LLP 
Company 

C)oo €:. 1?~ ~ 'II(J - ltJ~-")'1/ . 
Address Telephone No, Telephone No. 

~\:\~ - .l'"\b "2..\ '"ZO"2.­ Z(Jtrf&de~Ci~ty~=~=---:"":""-----.!~s~la""--te--- .- Zip Code _City . State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING L( hrs . 
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 

11 'Date 12./6)'/0-8--­

Case No. 

REV 9/15/98 
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DMW 

DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC 

Description 


To Accompany Petition 


For A Special Exception and Variance 


Black Friars Road 


Baltimore County. Maryland 


Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the following two courses and 

distances measured from the point formed by the intersection of the centerline of 

Chesworth Road with the centerline of Black Friars Road. southeasterly along the centerline 

of Black Friars Road. 48 feet. more or less. thence northerly 25 feet. more or less. to the 

point of beginning. thence leaving point of beginning and running with and binding on a 

portion of Black Friars Road. refenring all courses of this description to the Maryland 

Coordinate System (NAD 83). (I) Northwesterly by a line curving to the right. having a 

radius of 25.00 feet. for a distance of 41.09 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a 

chord bearing North 45 degrees 39 minutes 10 seconds West 36.62 feet) to intersect the 

eastem right-of-way of Chesworth Road, thence running with said right-of-way line the two 

following courses and distances: (2) North 0 I degree 26 minutes 0 I second East 166.14 

feet. and thence (3) Northeasterly by a line curving to the right. having a radius of 25.00 

feet. for a distance of 38.14 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing 

North 45 degrees 08 minutes 20 seconds East 34.55 feet). thence running for lines the 

eight following courses and distances: (4) Northeasterly by a line curving to the left. having 

a radius of I 185.92 feet. for a distance of 34.89 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended 

by a chord bearing North 87 degrees 59 minutes 14 seconds East 34.89 feet). thence (5) 

Page I of2 
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South 02 degrees 51 minutes 23 seconds East 25.00 feet thence (6) South 87 degrees 58 

minutes 14 seconds East I 14.09 feet thence (7) South 87 degrees 08 minutes 20 seconds 

East I07.35 feet thence (8) North' 85 degrees 50 minutes 16 seconds East 66.86 feet 

thence (9) South 69 degrees 24 minutes 38 seconds East 13852 feet thence (10) South 

07 degrees 21 minutes 20 seconds East 339.83 feet. and thence (I I) South 82 degrees 38 

minutes 35 seconds West 165.00 feet to intersect the eastern right-of-way line of Black 

Friars Road. thence running with and binding on said right-of-way. (12) North 07 degrees 

21 minutes 19 seconds West 28.12 feet thence (I 3) Northwesterly by a line curving to 

the left. having a radius of 225.00 feet for a distance of 335.30 feet (the arc of said curve 

being subtended by a chord bearing North 50 degrees 02 minutes 50 seconds West 

305.12 feet). thence (14) South 87 degrees 15 minutes 40 seconds West 98.64 feet to the 

point of beginning: containing 3.010 acres of land. more or less. 

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY 

AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE. 

June 19. 2007 


fr:piect~g. 06097 (~Q609?) ~ 
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, . "'. ~hTIi:E~O~izONIN~'H~ARING\ , 1 
, !~Tli'erzOning'Gi/ "~Eif ot'B~\~~dr~';6o~Trty.~~ authoritY ~f i 
the' iil'ning:MCa' ulations of ~altim!Jr,e, County w~1I hO,I~ a'1' 
publ!c .hearing in Towson. Maryla,nd on the 'property' Identified 
herein as follows: , " ' 

Case: U009-0161·SPHXA ' , ' , , I 
1315 Black Fiiars Road I', " " ' 

N/side of Black Friars Road, ,48 fe'et 'east of Chesworth Road : 
1st Election District -'.'1 st Councilmanic District I 

I legal Owner(s): Westview Swimming Clull, ' I 

Special Hearing: to determine whether or not the Zoning com,!, 
missioner should approve a wireless tele.communication tower 
and determine thattheiproperty meets the 3'acre requirement in 
section 426,9(c) (2); thatlhe 30 feet rear yard setback from sec·, 
tion B01.1, (c)(1 )(a) does n'ot apply because the rear yard abuts I 
,the beltway (1-695); that a wireless telecommunication tower can 
under section 102,2 share yard space with concession stand and 

" swimming pool; and, that not withstanding section 1O~,1; these 
'non conforming uses approved for this change, Variance: to ap" 

, I1rove a telecom'munications tower area to be determined as ade~ 
"quate by the Zoning Commissioner in lieu olthe required 3 acres! 
and to allow a rear yard setback as close as 9 feet,in lieu of 30 
feet and as little as 0, feet ,in lieu of a,maximum 'o! 80 feet (front'i 

, yard to front yard, separatlng,the structures/uses), Special Ex'l' 
ceptlon: ,to 'approve 'telecommunications facility (a tower and 

"structure):' ' " , :' "', ' , , : \ 
Hearing: WlidneSd.ay. february'18. 2009, a19:00 '!!.m., In I 
Room 104, Jefferson Building.' 105 West Chesapeake Ave­

, ' nue;Towson 21204:, • ,,', '.' \ , : " , I 

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, III , ; 
Zoning CommiSSioner for Baltlmore County. . , ' , , 

,. NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped AcceSSible; for speCial 
, accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commissioner's :Of­

fice at (410),887-4386.' .. ', '.. '. 
, (2) For information concerning the File andlor Hearing, Contact 
the Zoning Review Office 31(410) 8,87-3391, " 
JT 2/614 Feb, 3 '193374 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBIlCATION 

• 

___~~~15=+J_. 20cti 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of_--L_,s~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on -4-0a.~1~3+-(_,2ociL. 

Xi The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster IReilorter 
o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




Certificat-'of Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2009-0161-SPHXA 

Petitioner/Developer 

T -Mobile c/o Greg Rapisarda 

Date of Hearing/Closing __=2/:..:1~8;.:.;/O:;.;9~__ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

1315 Black Friars Rd. 

The sign(s) were posted on _______---'2=/..:::;3~/0:.;::;9________ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(Printed Name) 

See Attached 
Photograph 904 Dellwood Drive 

(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 





TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 3, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Amy Bird 240-264-8616 
12050 Baltimore Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 20705 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 
. 	 '. 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-01S1-SPHXA 
1315 Black Friars Road 
N/side of Black Friars Road, 48 feet east of Chesworth Road 
151 Election District - 151 Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Westview Swimming Club 

Special Hearing to determine ,whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve a 
wireless telecommunication tower and determine that the property meets the 3 acre 
requirement in section 426.9(c) (2); that the 30 feet rear yard setback from section B01.1. (c) 
(1)(a) does not apply because the rear yarq abuts the beltway (1-695); that a wireless 
telecommunication tower can under section 102.2 share yard space with concession stand and 
swimming pool; and that not withstanding section 104.1; these non conforming uses approved 
for this change. Variance to approve a telecommunications tower area to be determine as 
adequate by the Zoning Commissioner in lieu of the required 3 acres and to allow a rear yard 
setback as close as 9 feet in lieu of 30 feet and as little as 0 feet in lieu of a maximum of 80 feet 
(front yard to front yard separating the structures/uses). Special Exception to approve 
telecommunications facility (a tbwer and structure) .. 

ednesdj1, February 18, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
~.flile~.§!.Ee~.ke Avenue, Towson 21204 . 

lrw.. ./ 	/f'.'.fb! ~<I''''_,.......i4.~ . 

r 	 ~ ..J"tJ' "'..c;.

;:'/' 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR SAL TIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. . 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. . 

http:I''''_,.......i4
http:flile~.�!.Ee~.ke


BAlTI 
MARYLAND 

January 20,2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO Oire'clor . 

The (£m.H19t~issioner of Baltimore County, by authority' of the Zoning ~rtaooo~g.uJ.atiklns of 
Baltimore County, will, hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the prop@rty/4'den4:iff~g~in as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-01S1-SPHXA 
1315 Black Friars Road 
N/side of Black Friars Road, 48 feet east of Chesworth Road 
15t Election District - 15t Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Westview Swimming Club 

Special Hearing to determine whether or not th~ Zoning Commissioner should approve a 
wireless telecommunication tower and determine that the property meets the 3 acre requirement 
in section 426.9(c) (2); that the 30 feet rear yard setback from section B01.1. (c) (1)(a) does not 
apply because the rear yard abl:lts the beltway (1-695); that a wireless telecommunication tower 
can under section 102.2 share yard space with concession stand and swimming pool; and that 
not withstanding section 104.1; these non conforming uses approved for this change. Variance 
to approve a telecommunications tower area to be determine as adequate by the Zoning 
Commissioner in lieu' of the required 3 acres and to allow a rear yard setback as close as 9 feet 
in lieu of 30 feet and as little as 0 feet in lieu of a maximum of 80 feet (front yard to front yard 
separating the structures/uses). Special Exception to approve telecommunications facility (a 
tower and structure). 

Hearing: Wednesday, February 18, 2'009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~ I ~ 	~ 'J l~~ j4y{-~··b(A 
Timothy Kotroc , 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Robert Cannon, Saul Ewing, 500 E. Pratt St, Baltimore 21202 
Stephen Snyder, P,O, Box 9362, Catonsville 21228 
Amy Bird, 12050 Baltimore Avenue, Beltsville 20705 

NOTES: (1) 	THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2009. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386, 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1111 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd ,gbv 


www.baltimorecountymd
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS· 

The Ba:timoie County Zonfr,o Reaulat!ons (BCZR) require [hat notice be g:\Jer;lQ the 
general public/neighboring property m.vners relative to property vvhich is the subj:r 
an upcoming zoning hearing Fe:- these petit s which require a public :Iea~ing, \:,..;:; 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitione:-) 
and placement of a notice in a ne'.'lsoaoer of Geileral circulation in the County, both at ,. ....., , .' 

least fifteen (15) days before thehearing, 

Zoning Revie'/I will ensure that the lega! requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible fer the costs associated with these requirements 
The newspaper \vill bUI the person listed belm'l for the advertising. This advertising :s 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the ne'/Ispaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE I.SSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID, 

For Newspaper Adv.ertisinq: 

Item Number or Case Num . .'CtxJ '""{ O· r b·· ~ c<;;Ptt)<4 
Petillone, . L<2e;:;-h!l·fW S.c I'" CI"~ .•. 
Address or Location 1315 g I tack rlo.r'5 f( JJ Ca-/ot1";)v;l/c) /112 Z I zzlt . 

PLE,c.,SE FOR\N.ARO AO\/ER, SiNG 8iU_ TO 

Name AM¥ 6; ,1 T- Mcl:ilg.
. I 

AddreSS . 120So BtA I-\-'I Mor.f. AVt, 
En\-\-\ [v)O~1 MD fBPP'? 2.OfQe 

Teiephone Number: 2'1(j -lCLl-"Be \ c. 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T, SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department'a! Permits and' 

Development Management 

February 12,2009 
ROQert W. Ciinnon 
500 E. Pratt S1. 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Dear: Robert W, Cannon 

RE: Case Number 2009-0 161-SPHXA, 1315 Black Friars Rd, ' 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau o(Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 5, 2008. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory'Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached, These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure 'that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc,) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. ' 

If you nt?ed fmiher information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. ,Carl Richards, JT. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Stephen Snyder; 1315 Black Friars Rd.; Catonsville, MD 21228 
Amy Bird; 12050 Baltimore Ave.; Beltsville, MD 20705 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

I II West Chesapeake Avenue, Room II I ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: December 18,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans· 
Review 

SUBJECT: 'Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 2008 
Item Nos. 2009-0153,0158,·0159,0160, 

liltt0162, 0163,0164, 0165, and 0166 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. . 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC-12220& -NO COMMENTS 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. < JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

December 16, 2008 

county fice Building, Room 111 
Mail #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204< 

ATTENTION: Zoning 'Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: December 15,2008 

Item No.: 	 2P09 0135-A, 2009 0158-SPHAXA, 2009 0159-A, 
2009-0160-A, 2009-0162-A, 2009-6~63-A, 
2009-0165-A, 

Pursuant to your request, the re plan(s) have been ewed by 
this Bureau and the comments low are applicable and to be 
correct or incorporated into t f plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Fire's Office 
(Office)410 887-4880 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286·5500 IPhone 410·887-4500 

www.baltimoI.eCQuntymd.gov 

http:www.baltimoI.eCQuntymd.gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 


County EXecutive Fire Department 


County Office Building, Room 111 December ·10, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105· 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review anners 

6thDistribution Meeting Of: 2009 

Item Numbers: 0152, 0156, 0157,0158, 0160, 0161, 0162,0163,0164, 0165 

Pursuant to your st., the referenced plan (s) been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

, 
1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this, time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bos Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

41D-887-4881 (C)443-829 2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East .Joppa Road Towson, Mary land 21286-5509 I Phone 4 I 0-887 -4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN 1. HOHMAN; Chief 

County Executive Fire Department 


county Office Building, Room 111 December 10, 2009 
Mail Stop'#1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

6 thDist-ribution Meeting Of: December 2009 

Item Numbers: 0150, 0159, 0161 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable. and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. . 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshalls Office 

410-887 4881 (C)443-829 2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


For further informat' 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
L\ tAVV' 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 22, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III RECEIVED 
Director, Office of Planning 

fEB ®~2009 
SUBJECT: 1315 Black Friars Road 

INFORMATION: ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Item Number: 9-161 

Petitioner: Stephen Snyder 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: . Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The proposed monopole is located within a residential neighborhood. The location between the beltway 
sound wall and the existing concession standi pavilion should help mitigate the visibility. However, 
should the Zoning Commissioner grant the petitioner's request the following conditions should apply to 
mitigate visibility from residential properties: 

1. 	 The monopole should be a stealth monopole where all the antennas are concealed within 
the interior of the pole. 

2. 	 The monopole should be painted a brownish color to match the color of the wood utility pole 
located to the south and identified on the petitioner's plan as BGE331235. 

3. 	 Provide Class A screening along the south side of the compound/lease area. 

stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887­

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\9-161.doc 



12/16/2008 13:45 ENG ACCESS PERMlii PAGE 06/11 

Martin O'Mlllle>" Governor I Statemgnway IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 
Anthony G, J,lrown, Lt, GO\!u/t()l' Neil J, Pedersen. Administrator 

Admiol$tratlon 

Maryland Department of Trnnsportation 

Date: ~2../l ""/2.006 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No ~De~_ 014\.. SP"t< A 
Pennits and Development Management \ e;,'5 ~I...a.c\(. l='t2.1 oI\.u.~ ~ 0.. ~ 
County Office Building, Room 109 W'f!.."fI.T'" '",w ~1""~'t.)Cia..Ve­
Towson, Maryland 21204 V~'QJ.4"" £.E 

~A.L.. \-\E.,,"-~UUI 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 200"-$\~ l- SV (.\'J..~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.statc.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~_~S~~~~ 
t"fJ/l..Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll·free numb~r is 
Maryland Rela.v Service for impair2d Hearing 0/' Sp-~-ec-:-h-;1:""':.S:-:"O-=-O,':":73:-'5-.22-S-S-S-ta-tew-i-de-ToH Free 

Street Addres.t: 707 North Calvert Street ' BaltimQf~. Maryland 21202 • Phl'ln~: 41 n <:;.t1~ nioo . "'''''., ,."..... ,1 ....A.MA> ,,~~ 

mailto:mbailey@sha.statc.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2! 2009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: January 21, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-161-SPHXA 
1315 Black Friars Road) 
(Westview Swimming Club) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 15, 2008. 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X 	 Development ofthe property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer 	 Date: December 22, 2008 

C:\DOCUME-l \dwi ley \LOCALS-l \ Temp\zA C 09-161-SPHXA 13 15 B lack Friars Road.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION &, VARIANCE 
1315 Black Friars Road; NIS Black Friars * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Road, 48' E of ChesworthRoad 
1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts FOR* 
Legal Owner(s): Westview Swimming Club. 
Contract Purchaser(s): Amy Bird * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner(s) 
* 	 09-161-SPHXA 

*.* * * * 	 * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J"./. !)}kr~J, <' 

CAROLE S. DEMILIORECEIVED 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 .DEC 3 0 )~;2\j8 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

.. -.. ,... ~::............ -_ .. 
 (410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of Deceni1:>er, 2008, a copy ofthe foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Amy Bird, 12050 Baltimore A venue, Beltsville, MD 20705 

and Robert W. Cannon, Esquire, Saul Ewing, 500 Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD 21202, 

Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



p.1Feb 18 09 08:50a Steve & Amanda Whisler 410-788-5205 - e 

\Vestview Park Improvemellt & Civic Association 


WPIC\ President: Steve Whisler - (410) 788-3232 Our Charter 
6·1(;(1 lhllimorc ;.Jatlonal Pike Vice President: Ganiya Raji - (.t I0) 788-0090 A non-panisa:1. and non-co:nmt:rcial assoc:ation that functions 
130\ 53 7 Tr~asurer: Genie Poplaw;;ki - (41 0) 788-4833 solely for the mutual bendit and civic needs of the rc.~idcnts of 
C,,:.l)os.... ii;c, MD 21228 Sergeant-at-Arms- (410) 788-8602 Westview Park in Baltimore County. Maryland 

Website: hltp:!!www.westvie\.l'Park.org 

February 18, 2009 
Baltimore County Government 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105 

RECEIVEDTowson, MD 21204 
Attention: Mr. Don Rascoe 
Deputy Director of Pennits & Development Management FEB 182009 
410-887-3868 (voice); 410-887-3468 (fax) 

ZONING COMI'1ISSIONER 
Su~ject: Tower Review Commission Hearing Case #2009-0161 

Dear Sir, 

We have worked extensively withT-Mobile and the Crosby Crossing Swim Club over the past 
hl/o years to decrease the tower's size from 1300 to 103'. We appreciate their efforts to interact 
with property o\vners and entire community to minimize the impact to our quality oflife. 

Since 2007, the community association has held several community meetings to educate nearly 
1 800 famllies to the proposal. Project details have been sent to the entire community via 
quarterly newsletters_ Our website, \VW\,v. westviewpark.org, has kept neighbors informed and 
al~o offers computer-generated photographs to. depict the visual impact to our region. 

There appears to be no opposition to the proj ect proposed in case #2009-0161. All feedback \ve 
have received at semi-annual community meetings suggests extensive community support. 

As a result, our communitY association supports the petitioner's request to establish a 103' cell 
phone tower (it the Crosby Crossing Swim Club, which is located at 1315 Black Friar's Road in 
Catonsville, MD 21228. 

Lnfortunately, we are unable to make a fonnal appearance at today's hearing. Please accept this 
letter to indicate the community'S support for case #2009-0161. 

Sincerely, 

,*QvL 

S. D. WHISLER 
President 

http:westviewpark.org
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6122 Moorefield Roaci 
CatonsvillB. MO 21228 
410-J40·2292

Timothy R. Pyle 

RECEIVED 

FEB 182009 
Baltimore County Tower Review Commission 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Towson. MD 21202. 

February 7.2009 

RE: Proposed Tower on Crosby Crossing Swim Club Property 

Dear Commission Members: 

Please accept this letter as support for the proposed tower referenced above. 

The reasons for my support are three-fold: 

1. 	 As a member of the pool, I can attest that the income from the tower is vital to the well 
being Qf an important community resource, especially in these tough economic times. 

2. 	 I currently work from home for a company based in Atlanta, and my cell service through 
them is provided by T-Mobile. Anew tower would improve the quality of my calls. 

3. 	 The site selected for the tower is one that will not have a negative impact' on the 
community. Many citizens are now accustomed to the site of these towers that have 
become a part of the 21 st century landscape. The photos that show the visual impact of 
1he tower indicate how minimal that impact will be. 

I will be in Atlanta the day of the hearing, so I apprecia1e you reviewing these written comments and 
considering them in your deliberations. 

Sincerely • 
....'­

i 

! - ­

Tim Pyle .j 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Interoffice Correspondence 


DATE: 	 May 22,2008 

TO: 	 Walter Smith 
Department of Permits and Development Management 

FROM: 	 Tower Review Committee 

SUBJECT: 	 New Tower - T-Mobile 1315 Black Friars Road, Catonsville 

The Tower Review Committee met on December 19, 2007 and discussed an application 
made by T-Mobile on November 13, 2007. As a result of questions that arose at this 
meeting, additional information was received on March 26th

, 2008. 

Reports generated by Columbia Telecommunications dated April 15, 2008 are attached to 
this memorandum. 

The Committee is making the following advisory comments to the Development Review 
Committee (DRC) in accordance with section 426.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations in reference to the proposed construction of a new 130' monopole to be 
located on the property owned by Westview Swimming Club, Inc. 1315 Black Friars 
Road, Catonsville. 

~ 	Antennas should be placed on existing towers, buildings, and structures, including 
those ofpublic utilities, where feasible. 

Findings: The proposed site is located at the Crosby Swim Club. T -Mobile has provided 
all requested information to the Tower Review Committee (TRC) to successfully 
demonstrate that no other co-location opportunities exist at or near this location that 
would suffice in providing their requested coverage of the intended area. T-Mobile has 
proposed to install a new 130-foot monopole. The total height of the proposed structure 
is 130-feet including all appurtenances. 

~ if a tower must be built, the tower should be: Constructed to accommodate at least 
three providers. 

Findings: T-Mobile has stated, in the application to the TRC the proposed typical 
monopole structure will be constructed to support 2 additional wireless service providers 
in addition to T-Mobile. 

~ Erected in a medium or high intensity commercial zone when available. 

. PETITIONER'S 
i· EXHIBIT 

~4 
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\Vestview Park Improvement & Civic Association 
\\'PIC,\ President: ,Steve Whisler - (4 10) 788·3232 Our Charter 
5·H,D Baltimore ~ational Pike Vice Presiiient: Ganiya Raji - (410) 788-0090 A non-partisan and non-co:nmercial assoc:atiorl that functions 
Bo:. 5:·/ Treasurer: Genie Poplaw3ki - (410) 788·4833 solely for the mutual benefit and civic needs of the residents (If 
C,,:l)n;;v:Ec, MD 21228 Sergeant-at-Arrns- {41 0) 788-8602 Westview Parkin Baltimore CoUnty. Maryland 

Website: hltp:!fwww.westviewpark.org 

February 18, 2009 
Baltimore County Government 
County Office Building 
ill West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105 

RECEIVED. Towson, MD 21204 
Al1ention: Mr. Don Rascoe 
Deputy Director of Permits & Development Management FEB 1 S 2009 
410-887-3868 (voice); 410-887-3468 (fax) 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
SUQject: Tower Review Commission Hearing Case #2009-0161 

Dear Sir, 

We have worked extensively with T-Mobile and the Crosby Crossing Swim Club over the past 
hvo years to decrease the tower's size from 130' to 103'. We appreciate their efforts to interact 
with property O"vTIers and entire community to minimize the impact to our quality of life. 

Since 2007, the community association has held several community meetings to educate nearly 
1800 families to the proposal. Project details have been senUo the entire community via 
quarterly newsletters. OUf website, \vww. westvieVl-park.org, has kept neighbors informed and 
also offers computer-generated photographs to depict the visual impact to our region. 

There appears to be no opposition to the project proposed in case #2009-0161. All feedback we 
.have received at semi-an;nual community meetings suggests extensive community support. 

As a result, our community association supports the petitioner's request to establish a 103' cell 
phone rower at the Crosby Crossing Swim Club, which is located at 1315 Black Friar's Road in 
Catonsville, MD 21228. 

L~nfortunaiely, we are unable to make a fonnal appearance at today's hearing. Please accept this 
letter to indicate the community's support for case #2009-0161. 

Sincerely, 

*Q~ 

S. D. WHISLER 
President 

PETITIONER'S 
i EXHIBIT 
j SA 
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6122 Moorefield Road TImothy R. 'Pyle CalonS\'ill ... MD 21:228 
410-340·2292 

RECEIVED 

FEB 182009 
Baltimore County Tower Review Commission 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Towson, MD 21202 

February 7,2009 

RE: Proposed Tower on Crosby Crossing Swim Club Property 

Dear Commission Members: 

Please accept this leiter as support for the proposed tower referenced above. 

The reasons for my support are three-fold: 

1. 	 As a member of the pOol. I can attest that tne income from the tower' is vital to the well 
being of an important community resource, especially in these tough economic times. 

2. 	 I currenUy work from home for a company based in Atlanta, and my cell service through 
them IS provided by T-MobHe. A new tower would improve 1he quality of my calls. 

3. 	 The site selected for the tower is 'one that will not have a negative impact on the 
community. Many citizens are now accustomed to the site of these towers that have 
become a part of the 21st century landscape. The photos that show the visual impact of 
the tower indicate how minimal that impact will be. 

I will be in Atlanta the day of the hearing, so I appreciate you reviewing ,these written comments and 
cDnsidering them in your deliberations. 

Sincerely. 
" ..... ­

..r 	
--~ 

,;,/ 

Tim Pyle 'j' 

:PETITIONER'S 
j . .EXHIBIT 
j _5B 
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Rajkanwar Brar 

Rajkanwar Brar 

12050 Baltimore Ave., Rajkanwar.Brar@t-mobile.com 
Beltsville, MD 20705 (443) 739-7489(C) 

(240) 264-8646(0) 

SUMMARY: 
/ 

• 	 Experience in GSM RF Design and introduction to BSS optimization. 
• 	 Experience with Drive test units like TEMS Investigation, DTI, Agilent, Wider and Invex. 
• 	 Experience with mapping tools like Maplnfo. 
• 	 Experience with Optimization tools like OptPCS. 
• 	 Experience with Planning tools like Asset. 
• 	 Experience with Desktop Applications like Excel, Word, and PowerPoint. 
• 	 Experience with VB6, Oracle8 programming and Crystal Reports. 
• 	 Experience with Novellintranetware (4.11). 

EXPERIENCE 

A) 	Telecom Technology Services Inc. (Consultant to T-Mobile, Washington DC-Baltimore 
Market) 
Date: April 2006 - Present 

RF Engineer, RF Design (Nov 2007 - Present) 
1. 	 Drive test data analysis using TEMS and OptPCS. 
2. 	 Voice and Data Traffic Planning and Analysis. 
3. 	 Provided technical support in City Council and Zoning Hearings. 
4. 	 Planning and designing sites in the Washington Metro area and coordinating all activities to 

make sites on-air. 
5. 	 Design of cell split sites to offload high traffic sites and infill sites for low coverage areas. 
6. 	 Design Review Presentation for the senior management. 
7. 	 Candidate site selection, ranking and evaluation. 
8. 	 Coordination and assistance in defining low coverage areas. 
9. 	 Preparation of search rings. 
10. Provided technical support in zoning hearings, planning commission hearings and 


neighbourhood / pre-zoning meetings. 

11. Neighbor List Assignment, Frequency Plan Review, Interference Analysis. 

RF Engineer, Solutions Group (Apr '06-Jul '07 and Oct '07 - Nov '07) 
1. 	 Post-Processed and Analyzed GSM and CDMA Drive-test Data collected using TEMS, DTI, 
Agilent, 


Wider using OptPCS, OptiCP, Mapinfo, TEMS Investigation and Wind Tunnel. 

1. 	 Performed Neighbor/Interferer Analysis using OptPCS based on TIS Spectral Efficiency 

Guidelines to identify top offenders in the market. 
2. 	 Recommended Parameter Changes to the Market RF Team based on the Drive Data. 
3. 	 Prepared Presentation/Project Document for the ManagementlRF Team in the market at the 

end of the project, outlining the process followed, results obtained, major recommendations 
based on the drive. 

PETitiONER'S 
~ EXHIBIT: 
~ ~. 
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DMW 

DAFT MCCUNE: WALKER INC 

MICHAEL D. McGARITY 

TEAM MANAGER 


WIRELESS SERVICES DIVISION 


Education 


University of Maryland College Park, B,S., Civil Engineering 


Professional Summary 

Mr. McGarity has nine years experience in managing wireless telecommunications projects for 

numerous carriers, including AT&T Wireless Services. Sprint PCS. Nextel Communications. Cingular 

Wireless. and T-Mobile USA. Mr. McGarity implements an innovative and practical approach to 

providing site planning. zoning. engineering. surveying and permitting services for wireless carriers 

throughout Maryland. Mr. McGarity provides a close and personal link with his clients. providing 

expertise from site inception to completion in the field. Mr. McGarity is proficient with Microstation 

and mentors his staff with providing detailed plans that are compliant with local jurisdictional 

standards. Mr. McGarity is actively involved with other development projects within DMW to gain 

additional engineering experience as he works toward acquiring his Professional Engineering License. 


Partial Ust of Projects 


AT&T Wireless expansions throughout the Maryland area 

Cellular One network expansions throughout the Maryland area 

Cingular Wireless network expansions throughout the Maryland area 

Nextel Communications network expansions throughout the Maryland area 

Sprint PCS network expansions throughout the Maryland area 

T-Mobile USA network expansions throughout the Maryland area 

Verizon Wireless network expansions throughout the Maryland area 


Memberships and Awards 


American Society of Civil Engineers (Student Chapter 1994-1996) 


Professional Experience 

Daft-McCune-Walker. Inc., Towson. Maryland. 1997 - Present 

Pavex. Inc.. Cockeysville, MD. 1996-1997 


PETITIONER'S 
b EXHIBIT 
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TOWSON: :.Juo E.AST PENNSYLVANIA l,VENUE, TOWSON. Mi~RYlAND 21236 P: alO ~96 3333 F: 410 296 4705 
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ZSf@.JEPPESEN.. 
5155 CLIPPER DRIVE ABUflN'Q COMf"A:IY 

ATLANTA, GA 30349 

TEL 678.924.8088 


FAX 678.924.8006 


JEPPESEN.CON 

STUDY FOR 

T-Mobile Northeast, LLC 

Jeppesen Study Number: VSW 55798-09 

Date: January 31, 2009 

Site IDlName: 7BAC281E/Crosby Swim Club 

Structure Location: Catonsville. MD 

Latitude: 390 17' 46.35" 
Longitude: 0760 44' 35.67" 

NAD83 

Site Elevation: 418' AMSL 
Tower Height: 107' AGL 
Overall Height: 525' AMSL 

This study is conducted in'accordance with the Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 77 and the 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Rules Part 17. 

This report and the fmdings, opinions and recommendations expressed herein are intended for the 
exclusive use of T -Mobile Northeast, LLC in making appropriate regulatory fIlings and may not be 
reproduced by other parties in any form or manner. 

VSW 55798-09 
Page 1 

mailto:ZSf@.JEPPESEN
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DMW 

DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC 

MITCHELL J. KELLMAN 
OF ZONING SERVICES 

Education 


Towson University, BA. Geography and Environmental Planning, Urban Planning 


Towson University, Masters, Geography and Environmental Planning. Urban Planning 


Profession;)1 Summary 

Mr. Kellman has over I I yeac"S of experience working in zoning administration and subdiviSion 
regulation for the public sectol~ 9 of those years were with the Baltimore County Office of 
Planning and Zoning. His responsibilities included reView, approval and signatory powers on 
behalf of the Director of Final Development Plans and Record Plats. He represented the 
Zoning Office on the County Development Review Committee. a body reviewing the 
procedural compliance of all development submissions. Review of petitions and site plans filed 
for zoning hearing approvals were within his authority. Additionally, he supervised county 
review staff. met with proressionals and public on development project matters. and made 
detemHnations regardif)g developments and their compli"nce with. county regulations. In 
working for DMW. he has extensive experience in testifying before the Baltimore County 
Z:)!'linZ Commissioner. Hearing Offic.er, and 8,:);:1:"d or .A,ppcal~. He also regularly reprE:senG the 
company at the Baltimore County Development ReView Committee meetings. 

l)ill'tiaJ List of Projects 

Charlestown Retirement Community. Baltimore County. f'-'ID 

GBMC-SaIHmore County. M[j 

Goucher College. Baltimore County, MD 

Hopewell Point. Baltimore County, MD 
Notre Dame Preparatory School. Baltimore County, MD 

Oakcrest Village Retirement Community. Baltimore County. MD 

Sheppard and Enoch Pratt Hospital. Baltimore Cbunty. MD 

Waterview. Baltimore County. MD 

Professional Experience 

Daft-McCune-Walker. Inc.. Towson. MD: 20GO-Present 

Battlnlore County Office of Pemlits and Development Management - Development Control. 
1988-2000 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT 
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Gregory E. Rapisarda• Phone: (410) 332-8963 

Fax: (410) 332-8155 

GRapisarda@saul,com 

www.saul.com 

January 30, 2009 

Baltimore County Zoning Office 
Baltimore County Zoning Review 
County Qffice Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Room III 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Entry of Appearance of Gregory 
, Case No. 2009-01-61-SPHXA 

Rapisarda 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please enter my appearance on behalf ofT-Mobile in the above-referenced matter. 
Please place me on the notice list so that 1 am apprised of all filings and correspondence related 
to this case. 

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns, and I thank you for your 
time and attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~aPisa.a 
GER:kjg 

\ 

500 East Prall Slreet • MD 21202·3133. Phone: 332·8600 • Fax: 332·8862 

DELAW!\RE MARYLAND NEW JERSEY NEW YORK PENNSYLVANIA WASHINGTON, DC 

10063 IS. I 1/30/09 
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

http:www.saul.com

